Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# **Noah Holdings**

### Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited 諾亞控股私人財富資產管理有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability under the name Noah Holdings Limited and carrying on business in Hong Kong as Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited) (Stock Code: 6686)

### **OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT**

This announcement is made by the board of directors (the "**Board**") of Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Company filed a Form 6-K on October 24, 2023 (New York time) with the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States in relation to the Investor Day to be hosted by the Company on Tuesday, November 14, 2023 from 2:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) in Hong Kong.

For details of our filling, please refer to the attached Form 6-K, which is also available for viewing on the Company's investor relations website at <u>https://ir.noahgroup.com/</u>.

By order of the Board Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited Jingbo Wang Chairwoman of the Board

Hong Kong, October 24, 2023

As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Jingbo Wang, the chairwoman, and Mr. Zhe Yin as directors; Ms. Chia-Yue Chang, Mr. Kai Wang and Mr. Boquan He as non-executive directors; and Dr. Zhiwu Chen, Ms. Cynthia Jinhong Meng, Ms. May Yihong Wu and Mr. Jinbo Yao as independent directors.

### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of October 2023

Commission file number: 001-34936

## **Noah Holdings Limited**

1226 South Shenbin Road Shanghai 201107 People's Republic of China +86 (21) 8035-8292 (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □

#### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 99.1 Press Release - Noah to Host Investor Day on November 14, 2023

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

#### **Noah Holdings Limited**

By: /s/ Qing Pan Name: Qing Pan Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: October 24, 2023

#### Noah to Host Investor Day on November 14, 2023

SHANGHAI, Oct. 24, 2023 /PRNewswire/ -- Noah Holdings Limited (the "Company" or "Noah") (NYSE: NOAH and HKEX: 6686), a leading wealth management service provider in China offering comprehensive global investment and asset allocation advisory services primarily for high-net-worth investors, today announced that it will host an Investor Day on Tuesday, November 14, 2023 from 2:00 - 6:00 p.m. HKT in Hong Kong.

The Investor Day will feature Noah's executive management team who will provide an in-depth review of the Company's business and discuss its strategies and future development plans, as well as host a question-and-answer session.

Advanced registration for the in-person event is required. Analysts and investors interested in attending in person should register at <u>https://event-miracle-plus.com/06686/20231114/default.html</u> before November 8, 2023.

The event, along with supporting materials, may also be viewed live or via an archived replay on the Company's investor relations website at <a href="https://ir.noahgroup.com">https://ir.noahgroup.com</a>.

#### ABOUT NOAH HOLDINGS LIMITED

Noah Holdings Limited (NYSE: NOAH and HKEX: 6686) is a leading wealth management service provider in China offering comprehensive global investment and asset allocation advisory services primarily for high-net-worth investors. Noah is a Cayman Islands holding company and carries on business in Hong Kong as Noah Holdings Private Wealth and Asset Management Limited. In the first half of 2023, Noah distributed RMB35.2 billion (US\$4.9 billion) of investment products. Through Gopher Asset Management, Noah had assets under management of RMB156.9 billion (US\$21.6 billion) as of June 30, 2023.

Noah's wealth management business primarily distributes private equity, private secondary, mutual fund and other products denominated in RMB and other currencies. Noah delivers customized financial solutions to clients through a network of 1,375 relationship managers across 63 cities in mainland China, and serves the international investment needs of its clients through offices in Hong Kong (China), Taiwan (China), New York, Silicon Valley and Singapore. The Company's wealth management business had 446,557 registered clients as of June 30, 2023. Through Gopher Asset Management, Noah manages private equity, public securities, real estate, multi-strategy and other investments denominated in RMB and other currencies. Noah also provides other businesses.

For more information, please visit Noah at ir.noahgroup.com.